## ORDINANCE NUMBER 2019-X-X#2

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON AMENDING THE HAMILTON ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF DRAFT OR KEG BEER OR MALT BEVERAGES BY RETAIL LICENSEES

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, as follows:

**SECTION I. AMENDMENT.** That the Hamilton Alcoholic Beverage Ordinance of the City of Hamilton be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

Section 1-18 is amended as follows:

With a proper license from the Alabama Beverage Control Board, retail licensees within the City of Hamilton may sale draft beer, keg beer and/or malt beverages.

**SECTION II. INCLUSION.** Other than as provided in Section 1 of this amendment, the Hamilton Alcoholic Beverage Ordinanceof the City of Hamilton is adopted, realleged and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

**SECTION III. SEVERABILITY.** Each and every provision of this ordinance is hereby declared to be an independent provision, and the holding of any provision hereof to be void or invalid, shall not affect any other provision hereof, and it is hereby declared that the other provisions of this ordinance would have been enacted regardless of any provision which might be held invalid.

Adopted and approved this the 5TH day of August, 2019.

Bob Page Mayor for the City of Hamilton

Authenticated:

V Burney II

LUNCCOUNT W

Angela Owen Clerk for the City of Hamilton